control, at a point in time or over time, requires significant judgement.

The Group adopted MFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method (without practical expedients),
with the effect of initially applying this Standard at the date of initial application of 1 July 2018. The
cumulative effect of initially applying MFRS 15 is recognised at the date of initial application as an
adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings. Therefore, the comparative information was
not restated and continues to be reported under MFRS 111, MFRS 118 and related Interpretations.

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to MFRS 15 on retained earnings
at 1 July 2018.

Impact on adopting
MFRS 15 on
1 July 2018

Group RM’000

Retained earnings
Performance obligations not satisfied (677)
Related tax 24

Impact at 1 July 2018 (653)

The following summarises the impact of adopting MFRS 15 on the statement of financial position of
the Group as at 30 June 2018 for each of the line items affected.

(i)   Statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2018

As
previously
reported

Reclass-
ification

Adjust-
ments

As restated
under

MFRS 15
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets
Deferred tax assets 1,354 - 35 1,389
Inventories 105,363 - 270 105,633
Others 572,006 - - 572,006

Total assets 678,723 - 305 679,028

163

BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

5.  ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENTS TO MFRSs (continued)

5.1 New MFRSs adopted during the financial year (continued)

(b) MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

 (i) Statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2018 (continued)

As
previously
reported

Reclass-
ification

Adjust-
ments

As restated
under

MFRS 15
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Equity
Retained earnings 227,870 - (653) 227,217
Non-controlling interests 25,018 - (156) 24,862
Others 213,067 - - 213,067

Total equity 465,955 - (809) 465,146

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 66,930 (24,406) - 42,524
Contract liabilities - 24,406 1,114 25,520
Others 145,838 - - 145,838

Total liabilities 212,768 - 1,114 213,882

Total equity and liabilities 678,723 - 305 679,028

 The following summarises the impact of adopting MFRS 15 on the statement of financial position of
the Group as at 30 June 2019 and its statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the financial year then ended for each of the line items affected.

(ii)  Statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2019

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
MFRS 15

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets
Deferred tax assets 1,770 (33) 1,737
Inventories 93,118 (240) 92,878
Others 437,983 - 437,983

Total assets 532,871 (273) 532,598

164

BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

5.  ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENTS TO MFRSs (continued)

5.1 New MFRSs adopted during the financial year (continued)

(b) MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

(ii)   Statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2019 (continued)

As reported
Reclass-
ification

Adjust-
ments

Amounts
without

adoption of
MFRS 15

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Equity
Retained earnings 161,606 - 622 162,228
Exchange translation reserve 15,196 - 3 15,199
Non-controlling interests 19,910 - 135 20,045
Others 199,434 - - 199,434

Total equity 396,146 - 760 396,906

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 7,505 - 17 7,522
Trade and other payables 43,369 22,501 - 65,870
Contract liabilities 23,551 (22,501) (1,050) -
Others 62,300 - - 62,300

Total liabilities 136,725 - (1,033) 135,692

Total equity and liabilities 532,871 - (273) 532,598

(iii)  Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group for the financial year
ended 30 June 2019

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
MFRS 15

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 462,259 (58,744) 403,515
Cost of sales (212,081) 58,707 (153,374)
Income tax expense (15,404) (15) (15,419)
Others (211,513) - (211,513)

Profit for the financial year 23,261 (52) 23,209

Total comprehensive income for
the financial year 29,338 3 29,341

There is no impact of adopting MFRS 15 on the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2019.

165

BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

5.  ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENTS TO MFRSs (continued)

5.2  New MFRSs that have been issued, but only effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1
January 2019

The following are Standards of the MFRS Framework that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting
Standards Board (“MASB”) but have not been early adopted by the Group and the Company:

[…]

liabilities 103,341 53,008 20,077 176,426

Company
Financial liabilities
Other payables 6,669 - - 6,669
Borrowings 7,632 17,855 - 25,487
Financial guarantees* 249,719 - - 249,719

Total undiscounted financial
liabilities 264,020 17,855 - 281,875

*  This disclosure represents the maximum liquidity risk exposure.

252

BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group
and of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk arises primarily from deposits with
licensed banks and interest-bearing borrowings. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to
hedge this risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if interest rates
at the end of each reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
2019 2018 2019 2018

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit after tax

- increase by 0.5%
(2018: 0.5%) (87) (207) 12 (63)

- decrease by 0.5%
(2018: 0.5%) 87 207 (12) 63

The sensitivity is lower in 2019 than in 2018 because of decrease in borrowings and increase in deposits
with licensed banks during the financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate
sensitivity analysis is based on current observable market environment.

253

BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

39
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
 R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 O
B

JE
C

T
IV

E
S

A
N

D
 P

O
L

IC
IE

S
(c

on
tin

ue
d)

(ii
i)

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 (c
on

tin
ue

d)

Th
e f

ol
lo

w
in

g
ta

[…]

Subsidiaries operating in Singapore, Vietnam and Indonesia have assets and liabilities together with
expected cash flows from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to
foreign exchange exposures.

The Group maintains a natural hedge, where possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which
the investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream to be generated
from its investments.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances amounted to RM38,457,000
(2018: RM41,342,000) (see Note 16(b) to the financial statements) for the Group.

The Group did not enter into any material forward foreign exchange contract during the financial year.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and the Company to a reasonably
possible change in the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), U.S. Dollar (“USD”), Vietnamese Dong (“VND”) and
Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
2019 2018 2019 2018

Profit after tax RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

SGD/RM - strengthen by 3%
(2018: 3%) +891 +228 +242 -

- weaken by 3%
(2018: 3%) -891 -228 -242 -

USD/RM - strengthen by 3%
(2018: 3%) -1 +38 - -

- weaken by 3%
(2018: 3%) +1 -38 - -

VND/RM - strengthen by 3%
(2018: 3%) -3 +128 - -

- weaken by 3%
(2018: 3%) +3 -128 - -

IDR/RM - strengthen by 3%
(2018: 3%) +144 +434 - -

- weaken by 3%
(2018: 3%) -144 -434 - -

The exposure to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of changes in exchange rates are
not presented.

257

BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

40. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a) Proposed disposal of MAC

Pursuant to the conditional share sale agreement dated 8 May 2018, the Company has agreed to dispose of
its 500,000 ordinary shares representing 100% equity interest held in MAC to a Director, Chiang Sang Sem
for a disposal consideration of RM2,490,990 (“Proposed Disposal of MAC”). The disposal consideration